

## Lake County Illinois

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 11-1348 Version: 1 Name: Wadsworth Road at Downtown Wadsworth, Design

Engineering Services; Change Order No. 2:

Supplemental Appropriation

Type: resolution Status: Passed

File created: 12/29/2011 In control: Public Works and Transportation Committee

On agenda: Final action: 1/17/2012

Title: Joint resolution appropriating a supplemental amount of \$75,000 of Matching Tax funds for the design

engineering of the Wadsworth Road reconstruction in downtown Wadsworth and designated as

Section 01-00033-10-ES.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. 11-1348 Wadsworth Road at Downtown Wadsworth Design Change Order 2 Attachment.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
1/17/2012	1	Lake County Board	adopted	Pass
1/11/2012	1	Financial & Administrative Committee	recommended for adoption to the consent agenda	Pass
1/11/2012	1	Public Works and Transportation Committee	recommended for adoption to the consent agenda	Pass

Joint resolution appropriating a supplemental amount of \$75,000 of Matching Tax funds for the design engineering of the Wadsworth Road reconstruction in downtown Wadsworth and designated as Section 01-00033-10-ES.

- Wadsworth Road at Downtown Wadsworth, Design Engineering Services; Change Order No. 2: Supplemental Appropriation.
- Additional design engineering services are required to produce the final plans specifications and estimate for this proposed improvement as refined.
- The original appropriation of \$270,000 of Matching Tax funds needs to be supplemented by \$75,000 to cover Change Order No. 2.

## RESOLUTION

**WHEREAS**, this Lake County Board at its meeting of June 16, 2009, appropriated \$270,000 of Matching Tax funds for the Phase II design engineering services for the Wadsworth Road reconstruction in downtown Wadsworth; and

**WHEREAS**, additional design engineering services are required to produce the final plans specifications and estimate for this improvement for reduction in pavement width, elimination of bike lanes, shifting and aligning sidewalk edges, and other design work for this proposed improvement as refined; and

**WHEREAS**, a supplemental appropriation of funds is necessary for the design engineering for the above described change of above-said improvement; and

File #: 11-1348, Version: 1

**WHEREAS**, the Lake County Purchasing Ordinance requires the Public Works and Transportation Committee and the Finance and Administrative Committee to approve change orders with cumulative totals above 10% of the original contract.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** that a supplemental appropriation of \$75,000 of Matching Tax Funds is hereby authorized for the design engineering of the Wadsworth Road reconstruction in downtown Wadsworth and designated as Section 01-00033-10-ES.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that this resolution being presented to the County Board for approval, the Public Works and Transportation Committee and Finance and Administrative Committee hereby have approved change order #2.

**DATED** at Waukegan, Illinois on January 17, 2012.